

2024 University of Wollongong Postgraduate Academic

Excellence Scholarship

DETAILS

Scholarship	University of Wollongong Postgraduate Academic Excellence Scholarship
Total Amount	30% tuition fee waiver
Duration	Minimum duration of the degree as outlined in the offer letter
Commencement	2024
Scholarship Type	Tuition fee waiver
Citizenship Requirement	International Student
Enrolment Requirement	Degree: Masters' (coursework) degree at UOW (Australian campuses only) Excluding those enrolling into the Master of Psychology (Clinical), Clinical Exercise Physiology, Nutrition and Dietetics, Teaching, Social Work (Qualifying), or Doctor of Medicine Study Load: Full time
Special Conditions	Achieve a minimum Weighted Average Mark (WAM) of 50 for each session of enrolment

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. OVERVIEW

- a) All capitalised terms are defined in the details table above.
- b) I understand that the scholarship consists of a tuition fee waiver, which will be applied directly to tuition fees for the duration of my enrolment at the University of Wollongong.
- c) I understand that the Scholarship will be awarded for students commencing in 2024 only.
- d) I understand that the University of Wollongong is sponsoring the Scholarship.
- e) I understand that this agreement is for the terms and conditions of the Scholarship only and is not an offer of accommodation or an offer of admission.

2. ELIGIBILITY

I understand that to be eligible for the Scholarship I must:

- a) Accept these terms and conditions. If I do not sign and return these terms and conditions I will not be eligible for the Scholarship;
- b) Remain enrolled at the University of Wollongong for the Duration of the Scholarship as per the Enrolment Requirement;
- c) Comply with these Terms and Conditions including any Special Conditions.

3. GENERAL OBLIGATIONS

a) I understand that if there are any changes to my faculty of enrolment or my pattern of study after I accept

- this Scholarship, I must notify the UOW Fees and Scholarships team within 14 days.
- b) I understand that this Scholarship offer is not deferrable.
- c) I declare that I am not in receipt of any other scholarship or sponsorship with any organisation for which my tuition fees, or part thereof, are paid to the University of Wollongong on my behalf.
- d) I understand that this Scholarship offer applies only to the specific course (and major if relevant) as indicated in the attached offer letter. If I apply for a different course or transfer to a different course (or major if relevant), I understand that this Scholarship offer will no longer be valid. If my application for the new course is successful, I will be advised whether or not I will be awarded a scholarship for the new course, and will be required to accept and sign new terms and conditions.

4. PAYMENT

- a) I understand that the Scholarship is not redeemable for cash and is not transferable to any other costs.
- b) I understand that the University of Wollongong has a variable fees policy where increases to tuition fees may occur annually and I am not exempt from this policy.
- c) I understand that I will be required to pay the balance of tuition fees not covered by this Scholarship by the required census date for the relevant session of study at the University of Wollongong.

5. TERMINATION

- a) I understand that failure to meet any of these terms and conditions may result in:
 - i. termination of the Scholarship and the tuition fee discount being removed;
 - ii. me being responsible to repay to the University of Wollongong an amount equal to the Scholarship. The University may withhold my academic results and documents until this payment is received.
- b) Following the award of this Scholarship, if the University obtains additional information about my academic background which would require a re-assessment of my original application for admission and scholarship, the Scholarship may be terminated.
- c) I understand that if I do not achieve a minimum Weighted Average Mark (WAM) of 50 for each session of enrolment, I will be issued one warning. If, in the subsequent sessions, the minimum WAM of 50 is not achieved, the scholarship will be terminated. UOW will, at their discretion, consider terminated scholarship recipients for other tuition discounts
- d) I understand that once my Scholarship is terminated it cannot be reinstated.

